DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$18.00 \$18.00

Pgs=5

**2015-857462** 02/26/2015 11:20 AM

REAL ADVANTAGE LLC

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Assessor's Parcel Number: 1420-08-311-007

Recording Requested By:

Name: Real Advantage

Address: 1000 Commerce Drive #520

City/State/Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Real Property Transfer Tax:

\$\_\_\_\_\_

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DEED OF TRUST

(Title of Document)

Assessor's Parcel Number: 1420-08-311-007

Recording Requested By/Return To:

Wells Fargo P.O. Box 31557 MAC B6955-013 Billings, MT 59107-9900

This Instrument Prepared by:

Wells Fargo MAC P6051-019 P.O. Box 4149 Portland, OR 97208-4149 1-800-945-3056

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Reference: 7000734459 - 20061257100202

# SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DEED OF TRUST

Effective Date: 8/27/2014

Current Lien Amount: \$50,000.00

Senior Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Subordinating Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

If Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is subordinating to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., this document is notice that the lien securing the loan or line of credit serviced by the Wells Fargo Bank Home Equity Group is subordinated to the first lien loan being originated or modified by the Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Group.

Trustee: American Securities Company Of Nevada

Property Address: 1002 VISTA RIDGE CT, CARSON CITY, NV 89705

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Date above, is made by and among the Subordinating Lender, and the Senior Lender named above.

The Subordinating Lender has an interest in the Property by virtue of a Deed of Trust (the "Existing Security Instrument") given by ROBERT C. HANSEN, AN UNMARRIED MAN, covering that real property, more particularly described in the legal description attached to the Existing Security Instrument recorded as follows. Which document is dated the 16th day of May, 2006, which filed in Book 0606 at page 4444 (or as No. 0677197) of the Official Records in the Office of the Recorder of the County of Douglas, State of Nevada.

The Senior Lender has agreed to make a new loan or amend an existing loan in the original principal amount NOT to exceed \$173,500.00 (the "New Loan or Amended Loan"), provided that the New Loan or Amended Loan is secured by a first lien mortgage on the Property (the "New Security Instrument") in favor of the Senior Lender. If the New Loan or Amended Loan exceeds this amount, the Subordination Agreement is VOID.

The Subordinating Lender is willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument to the lien of the New Security Instrument under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

N/A

The Senior Lender has an existing loan in the original principal amount of N/A (the "Senior Loan") to the Borrower, which was intended to be secured by a first lien mortgage on the Property. The Senior Loan is secured by a Deed of Trust, executed by Borrower, as trustor, in favor of N/A, as trustee for the benefit of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as beneficiary and recorded on N/A in N/A N/A at page N/A (or as No. N/A) of the N/A Recording District, State of Alaska (the "Senior Security Instrument"). Through an inadvertent error, the Junior Security Instrument was recorded prior to the Senior Security Instrument.

The Subordinating Lender is willing to subordinate the lien of the Existing Security Instrument to the lien of the New Security Instrument under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the above recitals, the covenants herein contained, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

### A. Agreement to Subordinate



Subordinating Lender hereby subordinates the lien of the Existing Security Instrument, and all of its modifications, extensions and renewals, to the lien of the New Security Instrument. This Agreement is effective as to any sum whose repayment is presently secured or which may in the future be secured by the Existing Security Instrument.



Subordinating Lender hereby subordinates the lien of the Existing Security Instrument, and all of its modifications, extensions and renewals, to the lien of the Senior Lender's Security Instrument. This Agreement is effective as to any sum whose repayment is presently secured or which may in the future be secured by the Existing Security Instrument.

## B. Appointment of Substitute Trustee If Applicable

The Existing Security Instrument names N/A, as Trustee and the Subordinating Lender as Beneficiary. The Existing Security Instrument provides that the Subordinating Lender may designate and appoint a substitute Trustee in place of any other trustee by an instrument recorded among the appropriate land records.

The Subordinating Lender hereby removes N/A as Trustee and designates and appoints N/A as substitute Trustee with the same powers and duties as were originally vested in the Original Trustee under the Existing Security Instrument.

# C. General Terms and Conditions

Binding Effect – This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and all of those holding title under any of them.

#### Nonwaiver -



This Agreement may not be changed or terminated orally. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by New Lender or the trustee(s) under the New Security Instrument or related documents shall affect this Agreement.



This Agreement may not be changed or terminated orally. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-election by Senior Lender or the trustee(s) under the Existing Security Instrument or related documents shall affect this Agreement.

Severability – The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion of this Agreement shall not affect the remaining provisions and portions of this Agreement.

# D. Signatures and Acknowledgements

The Subordinating Lender, through its authorized officer, and the Trustee if applicable, individually or through its authorized officer or other representative, have each set their hand and seal as of the Effective Date above unless otherwise indicated.

| SUBORDINA  | TING LENDER:  | \ \  |
|--|---|--|
| Wells Fargo Ba   |   | UG <b>2</b> 7 2014   |
| (Signature)<br>(Title)                                 |   | 1  |
| FOR NOTARIZATION OF LENDER PERSONNEL                   |   |  |
| STATE OF   | Oregon )  |  |
| COUNTY OF  | Washington )ss.   |  |
| administer oath<br>Vice President l<br>Subordinating I | Subordination Agreement was acknowledged before me, a notary public or other this | ara A. Edwards, as n behalf of said lly known to me or has |
|  |   |  |

### **EXHIBITA**

All that property situate in the county of Douglas state of Nevada described as follows:

Lot 10, in Block L, as set forth on the Final Map of Sunridge Heights, Phases 4 and 5A, a Planned Unit Development, filed for record in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on July 1, 1994, Book 794, Page 12, as Document No. 340968.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Being the same property conveyed to Robert C Hansen in deed dated 09/29/2003 recorded on 10/10/2003 in Book/Instrument # 1003 Page # 5153in the county of Douglas and the state of Nevada.

More commonly known as: 1002 Vista Ridge Court, Carson City, NV 89705

Parcel ID # 1420-08-311-007

